
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



r: .. 2 
(,f-

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

L.D. 2611 

(Filing No. s-"l1l.P ) 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary 
of the Senate. 

STATE OF MAINE 
SENATE 

119TH LEGISLATURE 
SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

SENATE AMENDMENT "~,, to S.P. 1031, L.D. 2611, Bill, "An Act 
to Appropriate Matching Funds for the Study of Nondefense Uses of 
the United States Naval Shipyard in Kittery, Maine" 

Amend the bill by striking out the title and substituting 
the following: 

'An Act to Protect and Enhance the United States Naval Shipyard 
in Kittery, Maine' 

Further amend the bill by inserting before the summary the 
following: 

. Sec. 3. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated 
from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act. 

ATTORNEY GENERAL, 
DEPARTMENT OF THE 

Attorney General - Contingent 

All Other 

Provides funds to the 
Department of the Attorney 
General to be used to meet 
legal costs related to legal 
proceedings concerning the 
location of the United States 
Naval Shipyard in Kittery, 
Maine. Unexpended funds do 
not lapse but carry forward 

Page 1-LR4072(6) 

2000-01 

$200,000 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



~I'. ,. 
2 

14,!t": 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

SENATE AMENDMENT "~,, to S.P. 1031, L.D. 2611 

to the next fiscal year. The 
Attorney General shall 
provide a report to the joint 
standing committee of the 
Legislature having 
jurisdiction over 
appropriations and financial 
affairs no later than 
December 31, 2000 and every 
December 31st thereafter 
concerning expenses incurred 
in this program.' 

Further amend the bill by relettering 
nonconsecutive Part letter or section 
consecutively. 

FISCAL NOTE 

or renumbering any 
number to read 

This amendment increases the General Fund cost of the bill 
by $200,000 in fiscal year 2000-01. 

SUMMARY 

This amendment adds an appropriation to the bill to provide 
funds to the Department of the Attorney General to be used to 
respond to the complaint filed by New Hampshire against Maine in 
the United States Supreme Court seeking to resolve the dispute 
regarding the boundary between Maine and New Hampshire and 
requires the Attorney General to report to the joint standing 
committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over 
appropriations and financial affairs concerning expenses incurred. 

1!J 
J {)~in, 

SPONSORED BY: ~' .. ~ ; 
(Senator MICHAUD 

COUNTY: Penobscot 

Page 2-LR4072(6) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 




