

1		L.D. 2611
۲ <u>م</u>	2	DATE: April 27, 2000 (Filing No. 5-796)
	4	
	6	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.
	8	
	10	STATE OF MAINE SENATE
	12	119TH LEGISLATURE SECOND REGULAR SESSION
	14	SENATE AMENDMENT " \mathcal{B} " to S.P. 1031, L.D. 2611, Bill, "An Act
	16	to Appropriate Matching Funds for the Study of Nondefense Uses of the United States Naval Shipyard in Kittery, Maine"
	18	
	20	Amend the bill by striking out the title and substituting the following:
	22	'An Act to Protect and Enhance the United States Naval Shipyard in Kittery, Maine'
	24	
	26	Further amend the bill by inserting before the summary the following:
	28	'Sec. 3. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.
	30	
	32	2000-01
	54	ATTORNEY GENERAL,
	34	DEPARTMENT OF THE
	36	Attorney General - Contingent
	38	All Other \$200,000
	40	Provides funds to the Department of the Attorney
	42	General to be used to meet legal costs related to legal
	44	proceedings concerning the location of the United States
	46	Naval Shipyard in Kittery, Maine. Unexpended funds do
	48	not lapse but carry forward

Page 1-LR4072(6)



SENATE AMENDMENT "B" to S.P. 1031, L.D. 2611

4

247

to the next fiscal year. The 2 Attorney General shall provide a report to the joint 4 standing committee of the Legislature having б jurisdiction over appropriations and financial 8 affairs no later than December 31, 2000 and every 10 December 31st thereafter concerning expenses incurred 12 in this program.' 14 Further amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read 16 consecutively. 18 FISCAL NOTE 20 This amendment increases the General Fund cost of the bill 22 by \$200,000 in fiscal year 2000-01. 24 SUMMARY 26 This amendment adds an appropriation to the bill to provide 28 funds to the Department of the Attorney General to be used to respond to the complaint filed by New Hampshire against Maine in 30 the United States Supreme Court seeking to resolve the dispute regarding the boundary between Maine and New Hampshire and 32 requires the Attorney General to report to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over 34 appropriations and financial affairs concerning expenses incurred. Jeckard Michan 36 SPONSORED BY: 38 (Senator MICH 40 COUNTY: Penobscot 42

Page 2-LR4072(6)

SENATE AMENDMENT